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Subject of the Grievance:

This case concerns the assignment of Apprentice Fitters to a Gas Crew Foreman
(Non-Welding) in the Gas T&D Department.

Facts of the Case:

San Francisco Division has had a historical practice of establishing crews consisting of
Apprentice Fitters assigned to a Non-Welding Foreman.

The Fact Finding Committee referred this case to the Apprenticeship Committee for
clarification of whether the assignment of an Apprentice Fitter to a Non-Welding
Foreman is appropriate. The Apprenticeship Commitice determined that the practice did
not violate the Master Apprenticeship Agreement and referred the case back to the Fact
Finding Committee, which has subsequently referred the case to the Pre-Review
Committee for resolution.

Discussion:

The Pre-Review Committee reviewed the Apprentice Fitter Job Definition and the
Guidelines for the Apprentice Fitter Training Program.

The Union opined that the Apprentice Fitter is a training classification which should
receive direction from a Welding Foreman who is trained in all aspects of this apprentice
position. Therefore, it is inappropriate for the Apprentice Fitter to be under the direction
and supervision of a Non-Welding Foreman.
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The Union also noted that the job definition states that an Apprentice Fitter "is engaged
in performing Fitter's work as an assistant to or under the supervision of a Fitter or higher
journeyman ..." The Union questions whether a Non-Welding Foreman is considered a
"journeyman or equivalent classification" since it is not necessary to complete an
apprenticeship program to be awarded a Gas Crew Foreman (Non-Welding) position.

Company opined that Section 11.A.9. of the Guidelines for the Apprentice Fitter

Training Program allows an Apprentice to work without direct supervision as part of a
crew after s/he has been instructed and trained on the duties or work procedures required.

Decision:

The Pre-Review Committee determined that it is acceptable for an Apprentice Fitter to be
assigned to a Gas Crew Foreman (Non-Welding) if the Apprentice is not required to
perform welding. Such assignments will be kept to a minimum consistent with allowing
the Apprentice to complete all phases of the apprenticeship program.

This grievance is closed based on the foregoing and such closure should be so noted by
the Local Investigating Committee.
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